#### **GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA**

#### **ABSTRACT**

TS-iPASS - Rules - Telangana State Industrial Project Approval and Self Certification System (TS-iPASS) Rules, 2015 — Amendment —Orders - Issued.

\_\_\_\_\_

## INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE (IP & INF) DEPARMENT

G.O.Ms.No.

Dated: 10.06.2019
Read the following:-

- 1) Telangana State Industrial Project Approval and Self Certification System (TS-iPASS) Act, 2014 (Act No. 3 of 2014)
- 2) G.O.Ms. No.35, Industries and Commerce (IP&INF) Dept., Dated:17-06-2015
- 3) G.O.Ms. No.36, Industries and Commerce (IP&INF) Dept., Dated:17-06-2015
- 4) G.O.Ms. No.92, Industries and Commerce (IP&INF) Dept., Dated:23-12-2015
- 5) G.O.Ms. No.50, Industries and Commerce (IP&INF) Dept., Dated:28-07-2017
- 6) G.O.Ms. No.79, Industries and Commerce (IP&INF) Dept., Dated:25-10-2017
- 7) G.O.Ms. No.41, Industries and Commerce (IP&INF) Dept., Dated:11-06-2018
- 8) G.O.Ms. No.62, Industries and Commerce (IP&INF) Dept., Dated:27-12-2018
- 9) G.O.Ms. No.5, Industries and Commerce (IP&INF) Dept., Dated:07-02-2019
- 10) G.O.Ms. No.10, Industries and Commerce (IP&INF) Dept., Dated:29-03-2019
- 11) Business Reform Action Plan (BRAP) communicated by DIPP under EODB-2019
- 12) G.O.Ms. No.01, Energy (OP) Dept., Dated:14-02-2019
- 13) From Commissioner of Industries Lr.No.12/2014/1782/TS-iPASS Rules, Dt:07/06/2019

aaaa

## ORDER:

In exercise of powers conferred under sub-section (1) of Section 26 of the Telangana State Industrial Project Approval and Self Certification System (TS-iPASS) Act, 2014 (Act No.3 of 2014), Government have issued Telangana State Industrial Project Approval and Self Certification System (TS-iPASS) Rules, 2015 vide G.O.3<sup>rd</sup> read above for implementation of the provisions of the said Act.

- 2. In order to facilitate the investors by providing investor friendly environment, mandate time-bound delivery of all services, Government vide G.O.s 4<sup>th</sup> to 10<sup>th</sup> read above, issued certain amendments to Telangana State Industrial Project Approval and Self Certification System (TS-iPASS) Rules, 2015 issued in G.O.3<sup>rd</sup> read above and brought certain services pertaining to establishment and operation of the Industries under TS-iPASS Rules.
- 3. In the reference 11<sup>th</sup> read above, DIPP has communicated BRAP-2019 with the following recommendations pertaining to Energy Department and mandated that the charged electrical connections (for all voltages Low/High/Extra High Tension) along with Chief Electrical Inspector General (CEIG) approval (wherever required) is provided within:
  - i. Seven days (where no 'Right of Way' (RoW) is required)
  - ii. Fifteen days where RoW is required from concerned agencies.
- 4. Accordingly to fulfill above condition, the Energy Dept., vide G.O.Ms.No.01, Energy (OP) Dept., Dt: 14.02.2019 have issued orders for revised timelines as:
  - i. Pre-scrutiny of Applications received in full shape towards Electrical Installation Certificate shall be completed within 1 working day from date of submission of Application.
  - ii. Inspection of Installation shall be conducted by the concerned officer within 3 working days after receipt of fee payment towards Electrical Installation Certificate.
  - **iii.** Form of Order shall be issued within 1 working day after the date of inspection.
  - iv. Electrical Installation Certificate shall be issued within working day after the receipt of satisfactory compliance report.

- 5. In the reference 13<sup>th</sup> read above, the Commissioner of Industries, Hyderabad has informed that the Electrical installation certificate is included under TS-iPASS vide G.O.Ms.No.36, Inds., & Com (IP&INF) Dept.,Dt: 17.06.2015 and G.O.Ms.No.41, Inds., & Com (IP&INF) Dept.,Dt: 11.06.2018 and hence the same needs to be amended with the revised timelines.
- 6. Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby issue the following amendments to the TS-iPASS Rules, 2015:

#### **AMENDMENTS**

Amendment: In the Annexure VI, under "TIME LIMITS -OPERATION" the entry at SI.no.4, to be read as follows:

	Existing					Read as				
	Annexure - VI				Annexure - VI					
	TIME LIMITS - OPERATION					TIME LIMITS - OPERATION				
S.No	Service	Department	Time Limits		S.No	Service	Department	Time Limits		
4	Installation certificate	Chief Electrical Inspectorate	14 days		4	Installation certificate	Chief Electrical Inspectorate	6 Days		

7. The concerned Secretariat Department/HoDs shall take further necessary action in the matter accordingly and the Commissioner of Industries, Hyderabad shall modify the TS-iPASS portal duly meeting the requirements of Energy Department.

## (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

# JAYESH RANJAN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT AND COMMISSIONER FOR INDUSTRIAL PROMOTION (FAC)

Tο

The Commissioner, Printing Stationery & Stores Purchase (Printing wing), Hyderabad for publication in the extra ordinary issue of Telangana Gazette and to send (10) copies of the Notification to Government.

The Energy (OP) Department

The Commissioner of Industries, Hyderabad

The Chairman and Managing Director, TS TRANSCO, Hyderabad/ TS SPDCL, Hyderabad/ TS NPDCL, Warangal

### Copy to:-

The P.S. to Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister & CEO, Chasing Cell,

The P.S. to Chief Secretary to Government.

The P.S. to Spl.Chief Secretary to Govt., Energy Department

The P.S. to Prl.Secretary to Govt., & CIP, Industries & Commerce Dept., Sc/Sf

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //

**SECTION OFFICER**